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COUNTY OF soNnof

PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
2550 VENTURA AVENUE, SANTA ROSA, CA 95403-2829

(707) 565-1900  FAX (707) 565-1103

Receiptfor:  VBU09-0170

Receipt Number: R110011847
Address: 1014 WESTSIDE RD HEA
Parcel Number: 110350005
File Type: VIO-BLDG - 9501
VIOLATION - Building
Payment Detail:

Payment Received By:
Transaction Date:

MCROSAT MAC
11/03/2011 03:16 PM

Notation: DR. ANDREAS H. ANTON

Type Method Description Amount

payment  check 5376 - 596.00
Total: 596.00

Description Account Code Current Pmts

STAFF TIME ABATEMENTS 025015-4114 _ 596.00

Total: 596.00
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| COUNTY OF SONOMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403
{707) 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-3767

October 26, 2011

Dr. Andreas Anfon
1014 Westside Road
Healdsburg, California 95448

Re: Notice of Termination of Abatement Proceedings
Property Owner: Andreas H. Anton Trust

Address: 1014 Westside Road, Healdsburg, California
APN: ~ 110-350-005

Dear Dr. Anton;

The Sonoma County Cede viclation specified in the abatement proceedings on the above referenced
property has been abated and the viclation file has been closed.

During the abatement process a "Notice of Abatement Proceedings” was recorded against the title of the
property at the Sonoma County Recorder's Office. In order to clear this recordation, a "Notice of
Termination of Abatement Proceedings” must be recorded.

Prior to releasing the "Notice of Termination of Abatement Proceedings” for recordation, abatement
costs in the amount of $596.00 must be paid to the Permit and Resource Management Department.
Please reference Assessor Parcel Number 110-350-005 on your check and include a copy of this letter
with the payment.

Once payment is received, the “Notice of Termination of Abatement Proceedings” will be mailed to you for
recordation at the Sonoma County Recorder's Office located at 585 Fiscal Drive, Suite 103 F, Santa
Rosa, California. You will be charged a fee for the recordation of this document. Please be advised that
the "Notice of Abatement Proceedings” will not be cleared untit the “Notice of Termination of Abatement
Proceedings” has been recorded.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call 707-565-3716.

Dan Cahlll
Code Enforcement Division
email: dan.cahill@sonoma-county.org

File: VBU0S-0170

VBU0S-0170



SUPPLEMENTAL ACTIVITY COST CALCULATIONS

Site Address: YO \L-\ W15 0O 2. : File number(s): _NB\ o ~OV10

——

APN: WO -~ 250 - OO§ District Inspector: _\NANLD

Violation resolved No CC&R: Yes@ Denial Letter: Yes @

Received Demand Date: \*6\‘1"\\-\\

Date(s) ~ . | = o .. Deseription " Inspector | Clerical

- Hours - Hours

Q,_( 2_9\ o\ Initial Complaint: research, 1% and 2™ notice, courtesy, QREC . NO CHARGE"
Xy '

Initial site inspection: including photos NO CHARGE*

\t)\io\ o4 N&O: prep and post " NO CHARGE"
\ \
Expired Permit Notice

On-site meetings

N fb\\'v“\

Communication: phone or at office, includes prop owner, attorney, 6-
complainants and others I id

Consult with department staff

Correspondence: written other than noticing

Lab samples: drive to site, take sample, lab drop off, interpret results

Reinspection: standard fee $ .00

Research Assessor records

\\ Q_\\\\ Recordation: research, file reviéw, prep, notary \.O . 6
X \

Abatement Hearing (penalties recovered in hearing officer decision)

Stipulated Agreement: review and prep (includes penalties)

Collections: tracking, distribute, partial abatement lien

CCA&R: release of lien, file review, research negotiations, notary, etc.

Close Violation: data input, stripping file, tracking microfiche, etc.

Release of Recordation: standard 2 hour charge + costs & penalties,
includes file review, research, documents, contact owner or title co. \

o 5

*No charge per Sonoma County Code . ‘3, 5 hours x $136.0= 3 Li 7& , 00
1. % hours x $80.00= $ |20 .00

Completed by: Qf M Date: __|S / 2 0{/ ]) | TOTAL $ Sm@

4
SuppActCostCalc rev 08312011



Dr. Andreas Anton
1014 Westside Rd.
Healdsburg, CA 95448

Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Department
Att; Dan Cahill

2550 Ventura Av,

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Dear Dan,
please find attached copies of the final inspection report

Permit #: BLD10-3412
PERMIT #: BLD10-3411

RECEIVED

OCT 24 201

PEAMIT AND RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

COUNTY OF SCNOMA

Please remove all illegally filed liens against this property immediatly and forward copies by

November 28", 2011.

Regards
Dr. Andreas Anton
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Sonoma‘unty Permit And Resource Manageme epartment

2550 Ventura

OWNER: ANTON ANDREAS HTR

PERMITS: BLD10—3412 AREA: 01
ADDRESS: 1014 WESTSIDE RD HEA
EXPIRATION DATE: 06/23/2011
APPLICANT: ANTON ANDREAS H TR

CONTACT: RSPAULDI
DESC: LEGALIZE POLE BARN - 640 SQ FT

nue < Santa Rosa, CA 95403 < Teleph (707) 565-1900

AUTOMATED INSPECTION
REQUEST SYSTEM
<+ 565-3551 <
Our automated inspection request system (for use with a touch
tone phone) allows you to schedule next day inspections by
calling between the hours of 6:00 a.m. to midnight. You must

have your permit number, job address number and the lnspectlon
code listed below.

THIS JOB CARD MUST BE AVAILABLE
AT TIME OF INSPECTION

>

Scantron
CODE| INSPECTICN TYPE

Scantron

CODE| INSPECTION TYPE

101 | GRADING ROUGH

166: ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE

121| FIRE SAFE STANDARDS

144 | WATER TANKS

P
103| FOUNDATION N /72, // fé&./

SLAB
FORMS/SETBACK™~ WALLS
FOOTING 174 | ELECTRIC METER AUTHORIZATION
WALLS 152| PANEL BOARDS/SERVICE

106| UFER GROUND

189 | SEPTIC ELECTRIC FINAL

104 | CAISSONS/PIERS

175| GAS METER AUTHORIZATION

105| SLAB

153 | GAS PRESSURE TEST

107 | U/G UTILITIES

HOUSE

110| MASONRY

YARD

109 | RETAINING WALLS

190 | MANUFACTURED HOME FOUNDATION

113 | FIREPLACE

191] MANUFACTURED HOME INSTALLATION

FOOTING CONTINUITY

HEARTH/PROTECTION STAIRS/SKIRTS

THROAT - RIDGE BOLTING
114 | CHIMNEY 193] MANUFACTURED HOME COND. FINAL
120 UNDERFLOOR/UNDERSLAB, ALL SWIMMING POOLS

115| HYDRONICS

197 VINYL/FIBERGLASS POOL. EXCAVATION

116 | U/F ELECTRICAL

194 | PRE-GUNITE

117} U/F MECHANICAL

195| PRE-DECK

118 | U/F PLUMBING

196 | PRE-PLASTER/FENCE

119 U/F FRAMING

STORM WATER

138 U/F INSULATION

650 | SUSMP INSPECTION

651, STORM WATER PRE-CONSTRUCTION

SB

652| STORM WATER BMPs VERIFICATION

INTERIOR

125| HOLD DOWNS _\ _
126| SHEAR WALLS =3 ~=]]
-t

EXTERIOR

653 | STORM WATER FINAL

127) DIAPHRAGMS .

102| GRADING FINAL

)

176 | ELECTRICAL FINAL

= RrooF NA.!E!NQ(_%E[:(_L“&%

FLOOR NAILING

I

177 MECHANICAL FINAL

134 | SIDING/SHEATHING

178 PLUMBING FINAL

135| STUCCO/PLASTER

140| PROGRESS

LATH CLEARANCES
SCR!},TCH FIRE DEPARTMENT

130| TUB/SHOWER PAN HEALTH DEPARTMENT

136 VENEER ZONING

132| CLOSE-IN SANITATION o

122| ROUGH ELECTRICAL 199 | FINAL G)v— AR ( -

123| ROUGH MECHANICAL CERTIFICATE OF occumncv

124| ROUGH PLUMBING

SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES/SEPARATE PERMIT REQ'D.

128| ROUGH FRAME — [ QK

170 TEMPORARY OCCUPANCY

160 SMOKE DETECTORg)

171] TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL

-t —— At et ——




2550 Ventur

OWNER: ANTON ANDREAS H TR

PERMITS: BLD10-3411 AREA: 01

ADDRESS: 1014 WESTSIDE RD HEA

EXPIRATION DATE: 09/07/2011

APPLICANT: ANTON ANDREAS H TR

CONTACT: SBURKETT

DESC: LEGALIZE GARAGE - 508 SQ FT

Sonoma Gounty Permit And Resource Manageme epartment
nue < Santa Rosa, CA 95403 « Telep (707) 565-1900

AUTOMATED INSPECTION
REQUEST SYSTEM
% 565-3551 <
Our automated inspection request system (for use with a touch
tone phone) allows you to schedule next day inspections by
calling between the hours of 6:00 a.m. to midnight. You must
have your permit number, job address number and the inspection
code listed below.
THIS JOB CARD MUST BE AVAILABLE
AT TIME OF INSPECTION

Scantron

Scantron|

CODE! INSPECTION TYPE CODE| INSPECTION TYPE

101 | GRADING ROUGH 166 | ACCESSIBILITY COMPLIANCE . .- “>i. ., « U
121 | FIRE SAFE STANDARDS 144 WATER TANKS

103 | FOUNDATION ™ SLAB

. WALLS

FORMS/SETBACK N\ .S —( ]-'l( .SJ:!%
FOOTING /

174| ELECTRIC METER AUTHORIZATION

WALLS / 152 PANEL BOARDS/SERVICE
106| UFER GROUND 189 | SEPTIC ELECTRIC FINAL
104| CAISSONS/PIERS 175| GAS METER AUTHORIZATION
105| SLAB 153| GAS PRESSURE TEST
107 | U/G UTILITIES HOUSE
110 | MASONRY YARD
109 | RETAINING WALLS 190 | MANUFACTURED HOME FOUNDATION
113 | FIREPLACE 191 MANUFACTURED HOME INSTALLATION
FOOTING CONTINUITY
HEARTH/PROTECTION STAIRS/SKIRTS
THROAT RIDGE BOLTING
114 | CHIMNEY 193| MANUFACTURED HOME COND. FINAL
120 UNDERFLOORIUNDERSLAB ALL T SWIMMING POOLS - - .5 ¥ iLLPL R
115] HYDRONICS S 1487 VINYUFIBERGLASS POOL EXCAVATION
116 | U/F ELECTRICAL 194 | PRE-GUNITE
117 | U/F MECHANICAL 195| PRE-DECK
118 | U/F PLUMBING 196 | PRE-PLASTER/FENCE
119 | U/F FRAMING STORM WATER T A
139| U/F INSULATION - 650 SUSMP INSPECTION
125| HOLD DOWNS O~ Y- 3¢ 651 | STORM WATER PRE-CONSTRUCTION
126 SHEARWALLS ~— ~ 652 STORM WATER BMPs VERIFICATION
INTERIOR - 653| STORM WATER FINAL
EXTEROR ___ S5—[1~]] SB _ - —
127 | DIAPHRAGMS b _ 102| GRADING FINAL ~
ROOFNAILING - A {l>-]] S 176 | ELECTRICAL FINAL LU-QLO L&
FLOOR NAILING 177 | MECHANICAL FINAL
134 | SIDING/SHEATHING 178 PLUMBING FINAL
135 STUCCO/PLASTER ] ~ 140 | PROGRESS
LATH . ~ — y . CLEARANCES
SCRATCH /R _55[ ;EAI‘C%:D A FIRE DEPARTMENT
130 | TUB/SHOWER PAN ey HEALTH DEPARTMENT
136 VENEER N~ ZONING
132| CLOSE-IN N\ SANITATION A
122 ROUGH ELECTRICAL \ -;...,q(,,A” Sﬁ 199 | FINAL 1O —YP—[] DS
123 WM‘ p A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
148/ MBING “\ / - | SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES/SEPARATE PERMIT REQ'D."
128| ROUGH FRAME / 170 | TEMPORARY OCCUPANCY

160

SMOKE DETECTORS/

171| TEMPORARY ELECTRICAL

LR-Ta)

IR ATIAMIERMDTDRDAV DEAIINIDEREMTS

47l TEMRADADV AAD
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RETURN TO: : SONOMA COUNTY
. ’ SONOMA COUNTY JANICE ATKINSON
Sonoma County Permit and 01/21/2011 10:23 NOTAB
Resource Management Department, RECORDING FEE: $0.00 6
Code Enforcement Division PAID
2550 Ventura Avenue
Santa Rosa, CA 95403
RECORDED AT BENEFIT
TO THE COUNTY OF SONOMA

NOTICE OF ABATEMENT PROCEEDINGS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that, pursuant to Chapter 7 of the Sonoma County Code
and the uniform codes incorporated therein, the County of Sonoma has commenced a proceeding to
abate substandard and/or dangerous conditions located at

1014 Westside Road, Healdsburg,

California, APN 110-350-005, owned by Andreas H. Anton Trust, and more particularly described in
Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.

The substandard and/or dangerous conditions on the property are as described in the
Notice and Order dated October 9, 2009, attached hereto as Exhibit B and incorporated herein by this
reference. The owner of record of the property has been notified of the described conditions by service
of the Notice and Order in accordance with law.

BY: WY\ MW for DATED: / d /7’// at Santa Rosa, California

Ben{Neuman, Code Enforcement Manager
Permit & Resource Management Department

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) ss
COUNTY OF SONOMA )
)

On Q_ﬂmum‘y M,’ LON beforeme, ScoTT T, Hunseeasca , Notary Public,

personally appeared, Janet McKenna

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that she executed the same in her authorized capacity, and
that by her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

$COTT |. HUNSPERGER

h Commission # 1760891
3% Nolary Public - Callfornia E
Sonoma County <

_ 6,201
Signature A’W & ’W (SEAL)

VBUCS-017D recordwpd  Rev 28JuI05

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
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' COUNTY OF SONOMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2829
(707) 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-1103

THIS DOCUMENT MAY AFFECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

Andreas M. Anton
1014 Westside Road
Healdsburg, CA 95448 OCT 99 2nng

NOTICE & ORDER - CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT PERMIT

You are being noticed as Record Owner of real property described on the latest equalized
Sonoma County tax roll iocated at 1014 Westside Road, Heaidsburg, Sonoma County
Assessor's Parcel Number 110-350-005 and more particularly described in Exhibit A,
(hereinafter the “Property”), that the Code Enforcement Division of the Sonoma County Permit
and Resource Management Department has determined that permits have not been. issued for

construction work on the Property.

The specific construction for which permits have not been issued inciudes the foliowing:
1. Hay storage building on southeast side of property, approximately 20' x 30'.

2. A storage structure approximately 20" x 20’ built on non-compacted fill on
southwest side of property.

3. Horse shade structure over 160 square feet on eastside of property.

Pursuant to Sonoma County Code Section 7-5, it is unlawful to erect, construct, enlarge, alter,
repair, move, improve, convert or demolish any building or structure, or cause the same to be
done without first obtaining a buiiding permit. Permits are required for the above described
construction, in the absence of permits and inspections, the construction is unlawful and in
violation of Chapter 7 of the Sonoma County Code and the California Building Codes
incorporated therein, and further, cause the building or structure to be deemed and declared a
dangerous building and a public nuisance by authority of Appendix Chapter 1, Section 113,
Section 115, of the 2007 California Building Code.

Accordingly, it is necessary that the nuisance be abated. You are required to either (a) remove
the unlawful construction or (b) legalize the uniawful construction by obtaining all required
permits and inspections. If you choose to remove the unlawful construction a demolition permit
must he obtained within thirty (30) days from the date of this notice and the work completed
within sixty (60) days.
EXHIBIT

|4




Notice and Qrder
1014 Westside Road
Page 2

If you choose to obtain permits and inspections to legalize the unlawful construction, you must
first obtain all required Department clearances, including but not limited to, zoning, well, septic,
sewer and fire safe standards. if all Department clearances necessary to obtain building
permiis cannet be issued, vou will be required fo remove the unlawful construction.

Within sixty {80) days from the date of this Notice and Order, you must then submit any
necessary drawings and plans, together with payment of fees {o the Department for review and
approval, Within thirty (30) days of approval of plans, you must pay ali required fees and
penalties and obtain the building permits. All work necessary under those permits must be
completed and inspected within the time frames required by the Depariment. In order to
determine what work may need to be done, you may be required to uncover a representative

portion of all concealed construction.

Pursuant to Sonoma County Code Sections 1-7 and 1-7.1 and Section 113 of the Caiifornia
Building Code, vioiations of Chapter 7 of the Sonoma County Code are subject to mandatory
civi! penalties, the costs of abatement and investigation fees. Further, a *“Notice of Abatement
Proceedings"” may be recorded against the Property. Failure {o comply could also resuit in a
lawsuit to be filed against you in Superior Court of the County of Sonoma.

This constitutes final notice unless any persons having record title, or legal interest in
the premises, files an appeal from this action in writing within tweive (12) days and in the
manner prescribed by law. Sonoma County Code Section 1-7.3 sets forth the appeal
process which includes the right to an appeals hearing with a hearing officer. If a
Hearing Officer finds that a violation exists, you may be responsible for paying the
County’s administrative costs, including, but not limited to, any administrative overhead,
salaries, and expenses incurred for the hearing. You may also request an extension of
sixty (60) days to bring your property into compliance in lieu of an appeal hearing.

Failure to appeal this action constitutes a waiver of all rights to an administrative

heating and determination of this matter.

This building or structure may be posted as unsafe to enter or occupy in accordance with
Chapter 7 of the Sonoma County Code,

If you have any further questions, or if further clarification is necessary, please contact this
Department.

Siricerely, .
L
V2l g

Dan Cahill

Code Enforcement Division

encl: Assessor’'s parcel information: Exhibit A

c Assessor
Fire Services
Fiie: VBU0S-D170

VBUDS-0170 NO,wpd  Updaled, 19F sL08



®
COUNTY OF SONOMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

i i 2550 Venlura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403
sgnzurtunl (707) 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-1103

INDUSINY
AECAEATION,

NOTICE OF ABATEMENT

January 18, 2011

Andreas H. Anton Trust
1014 Westside Road
Healdsburg, CA 95448

Re: VBU09-0170
At: 1014 Westside Road, Healdsburg
APN: 110-350-005

As a result of your failure to abate violations of Sonoma County Code, Chapter 7, and the uniform
codes incorporated therein, that exist on your property at the above location, a "Notice of Abatement
Proceedings" has been recorded. Continued failure to correct these violations may also result in a
lawsuit being filed in Superior Court.

It is your responsibility, once all violations have been resolved, to notify the Code Enforcement Division
of the Permit and Resource Management Department and to request, in writing, that the abatement
proceeding be removed from the title of your property. After verification, the file will be closed and a
Termination of Abatement Proceedings will be processed and released to you for recordation.

Please contact this office if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

b4

Code Enforcement Division

c:‘ File No: VBU0S-0170

VBUO0S-0170 record wpd  Raev 28JulDs



Checklist for Recordation Request

Property address: 1014 Westside Road, Healdsburg

Violation Number: VBU09-0170

Request By: Dan Cahill

Date Reviewed: ~ January 18, 2011

Review the following information for proper noticing.

X Property Owners Name, Address, Mailing, and Site Address.
Assessor’s Tax Role.

Permits Plus for Permit Activity.

Declaration of Service.

P

Return Receipt from Certified Mailing.

The following issues require correction prior to recordation.
o _

-
O
0

File has been reviewed and is approved for Recordation:

Code Enforcement Inspector M

!



Dr. Andreas & Marcela Anton
1014 Westside Rd.
Healdsburg, CA 95448
707-431-2239

mvp@mcn.org

County of Sonoma

Permit and Resource Management Department
Att: Dan Cahill

2550 Ventura Av.

Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2829

October, 25", 2009
Dear Dan,

I am in possession of your letter dated October 9*, 2009 and following up on the very
informative conversation I had with you the previous week.

I believe the alleged fill problem has been solved: There is no more mentioning in your letter
dated 10/09/09. There is less than 50 cuyards fill. NE&Eo 1wspictar o7  Fusreur]

A) I would like to have an extension granted to perform work requested as previously discussed
on the structures (90 days) in lieu of an appeal hearing. YES BT Laggss APrsel Forvsy

B) Please arrange a meeting with you and your supervisor to discuss the following issues. .

- two of the structures, which are now considered illegal had been inspected in the past and NO
VIOLATION WAS FOUND THEN. appr. 2 years ago.

- I had tried to serve you documents via the Sheriff’s department to get access to County records
as [ did with several other Sonoma County agencies.

You mentioned you are now in possession of the document, otherwise I will provide you a copy
of it. NEe» Pt of poEVTS

“As you know one of our neighbors entered our property and threatened to kill my family”.

A restraining order was granted and Mr. Amelung has been sentenced. “Assault with a deadly
weapon”. It is our point of view that Mr. Amelung was only the drunk puppet of the REAL
instigator(s), who has caused severe pain and hardship to my family since we build this house 5

yearsago. (0 gueganA Ven ercerss )

You can reach me on my cell phone 707-478-3078 or at home 431-2239 to set an a]ﬁpointiﬁent.



C) REGARDING YOUR POINTS 1-3 in your letter dated 10/9/09

1) Hay storage building meets all setback requirements by he county. SETBACKS ARE 50' to

)
the front (Road) and 31 fi to the side and was previously approved. ne@e? ¥eem TS AnD Pupr

2) Storage structure , was build with concrete bars and proper foundation by contractor. Setbacks
to the side are 27" (30' necessary from fire department. I am meeting with Steve Mosiurchak on
November 2™ 9 a.m to discuss options for a reduced setback. — p pebS e 5 ano LU

3) Horse shade structure is 200 sqft and was discussed with the County several times.

!
Seeanrie y STt ve &y G ~2o" Per Al-o ﬁq’NWW'%

Regards

Dr. Andreas Anton

P.S I am available the last week of October or 1* week of November on a short notice
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SUBP-002
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHDL_JlT ATTORNEY .’rf_a_me, Stalp Bar numbar, snd addregs). FOR COURT USE ONLY
10, WESL e p g a5 ?
- é_’(?.sa = o >
Tal.g:g’gio,: 207 §3/- 2237 txvo: 2O ?'453 g5l
ATTORNEY FOR (Nama}:
NAME OF COURT:
STREET ADDRESS: EONOMA COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
. CIVIL BIWVISION
MAILING ADDRESS 600 ADVIRISTRATION DR RM 107-J
CITY AND ZIP CODE: SANTA ROSA. CA 95403
BRANCH NAME:
PLAINTIFF/ PETTIONER: LI DZ E 41 5 Huioss
perennanT/ ResPoNDENT: ) WR €T 4/ T BAAEL i/ G
CIVIL SUBPOENA (DUCES TECUM) for Personal Appearance CASE NUMSER
and Production of Documents and Things at Trial or Hearing ! o g
AND DECLARATION - %CV SHE 497F
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, TO (name, address, and telephone number of witness, if knou;q):
PERMITo RECIOAREE MBWRGEME AT Dep.
$6S- 1103

Ard T o Sonso AR
DAN L COLY (LT PHoense, ! Santa Pose, CA 4S503-2529,

28C0° h foen
1. YOU ARE ORDERED TO APPEAR AS A WITNESS In this action at the date,

UNLESS your appearance s excused as indicated in box 3b below or you ma

time, and place shown in the box below
ke an agreement with the person named in

item 4 below.
a. Date: - o5 Time: | | 5 @ Dept.] 22— [ Diw ] rRoom:
b. Address: %/\I 800 Administration Drive‘ 3 ‘ ’

POENA AS A CUSTODIAN OF CONSUMER OR EMPLOYEE RECORDS

N 1985.3 OR 1985.6 AND A MOTION TO QUASH OR AN OBJECTION HAS
WITNESSES, AND CONSUMER OR
PRODUCE CONSUMER OR EMPLOYEE

Santz Rosa, CA I5303
2. IF YOU HAVE BEEN SERVED WITH THIS SUB
UNDER CODE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTIO
BEEN SERVED ON YOU, A COURT ORDER OR AGREEMENT OF THE PARTIES,
EMPLOYEE AFFECTED MUST BE OBTAINED BEFORE YOU ARE REQUIRED TO

RECORDS.
3. YOU ARE (item & or b must be checked):

a. [__] Ordered to appear in person and to
declaration or affidavit. The personal attendance of the custodian or other qu

griginal records are required by this subpcena. Tne procedure authorized by
1562 will not be deemed sufficient compliance with this subpoena.

b. [__] Not required to appear in person if you produce {i) the records described in the declaration on page two or the attached
declaration or affidavit and (i) a complated declaration of custodian of records in compliance with Evidence Code sections
1560, 1561, 1562, and 1271. (1) Piace a copy of the records in an envelope (or other wrapper). Enclose the criginal
declaration of the custodian with the records. Seal the envelope. (2) Attach a copy of this subpoena to-the envelope or
write on the anvelope the case name and number; your name; and the date, time, and place from item 1 in the box abova.
(3) Place tnis first envelope in an outer envelope, seal it, and mall it to the clerk of the court at the address initem 1. (4)

Mail a copy of your declaration to the atlomey or party listed at the top of this form.
4. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS ABOUT THE TIME OR DATE YOU ARE TO APPEAR, OR {F YOU WANT TO BE CERTAIN
THAT YOUR PRESENCE IS REQUIRED, CONTACT THE FOLLOWING PERSON BEFORE THE DATE ON WHICH YOU ARE

TO APPEAR:
a. Name of subpoenaing party or attorney: b. Teiephone number:
5. Witness Fees: You are entitled to witness fees and mileage actually traveled both ways, as provided by law, if you request them

al the time of service. You may request them befare your scheduled appearance from the person named in item 4,

produce the records described in the declaration on page two or the attached
atified witness and the production of the

Evidence Code sections 1560(b), 1561, and

DSOBEDIENCE OF THIS SUBPOENA MAY BE PUNISHED AS CONTEMPT BY THIS CQURT.YOU WILE ALSO BE LIABLE

FOR THE SUM OF FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS AND ALL DAMAGES Rasﬁi‘ﬁgg;gg"rwr‘@fﬁ%ﬁicﬁﬂéf@ %?EY

4,“‘_2'»‘::-., [P A e N [P [ uaC- AL e
i : T Oy p>
Date issued: JU‘FD‘S 7 Qngg f/}gf"’_-if’,\\ ’ ) @
Vi e . T sty T amdr
"TPE OR thﬁgﬁp_ 7 :,k ke X}i\‘. N~ r=BNATURE OF PERSEN I8SLING SUBPOENA]
Y e 4l
f F0EOMa COUDLYY  pageters

DENISE L. GORDOND%IE?%;];} In suppor, q{?gptgpoené on raverse)
Form Adopied for Mandiiory Use  CIVIL. SUBPOENA (DUCESTECUM) FOR PERSONAL APPEARANCE Code of Cii Procadure.
AND PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS Voo LTI CB v

SUBR-002 [Rev. July 1, 2008)
AT TRIAL OR HEARING AND DECLARATION
American LagalNel, Inc.
www. Forms Workflow.com
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SUBP-002

CASE NUMBER:

SLANTFFRETTIONER: A DR S A TOR
DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT: A\ R2C¢ (T A TELLUR G

The production of the documents or the other things sought by the subpoena on page one is supported by (check one).

[T the attached affidavit or declaration [ the following declaration:

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF CIVIL SUBPOENA {DUCES TECUM} FOR PERSONAL
APPEARANCE AND FRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS AT TRIAL OR HEARING
{Code Civ. Proc., §§ 1985,1987.5)

1. 1, the undersigned, declare | am the Izl plaintiff ] defendant (] petitioner . respondent
7] attorney for {specify): {—] ather (specify):

in the above-entitled action.

The witness has possession or control of the following documents or other things and shall produce them at the time and place
specified in the Civit Subpoena for Parsonal Appearance and Production of Documents and Things at Trial or Hearing on page one

of this form (speciy the exact documents or other things fo be produced):

ALL CorPLAINT RECORDS PELATAMI NG, TD
PecPeer ADDILESS:

1ol WEsTe(be RO.

WEALDSBULG  CA  ABUYK

[ Continued on Attachment 2.
3. Good cause exists for the production of the documents or other things described in paragraph 2 for the following reasons:

CENTIVULOUS HARASSHMELST THROWGEH GoUeIenIT

STRTE COUNTH AD FEDERAL AGEIDC LS ColLow NG
VP ON TRLSE COMPLAIVTS,

] Continued on Attachment 3,
4, These documants or other things described in paragraph 2 are material to the issues involved in this case for the following reasons:

KNOWLEDEE oF COMPLAITNANT MUST BE
DHEASED IN orDER. TD Proceed WITH

PROPER LEGAL PROCEDURES.

(1 continued on Attachment 4.
| dectare under penalty of perjury under the laws of tha State of California that the foregoing is irue and correct.

Date:

)

-(T'(FIEQRPRINT NAME] ................................ (SIONATURE OF SUBOENAING PARTY TTORNEY FOR
D SUBPOENAING PARTY)

] Request for Accommodations

Assistive listening systems, computer-assisted real-time captioning, or sign language interprater services are available
if you ask at least five days bafore the date on which you are to appear. Contact the clek's office or go to
www.courtinfo.ca.gov/forms for Request for Accommoaations by Persons With Disabilities and Responseg (form

MC-410). (Civil Code, § 54.8.)

(Proof of service on page 3)
CIVIL. SUBPOENA {DUCES TECUM)} FOR PERSONAL APPEARANCE
AND PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS AND THINGS

AT TRIAL OR HEARING AND DECLARATION

Page2ofl

SUBP-002 [Rev. July 1, 2008)




SUBP-002

PLAINTIFF/PETITIONER:

DEFENDANT/RESPONDENT:

CASE NUMBER:

PROOF OF SERVICE OF CIViL SUBPOENA {DUCES TECUM)
FOR PERSONAL APPEARANCE AND PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
AND THINGS AT TRIAL OR HEARING AND DECLARATION

1. |served this Civif Subpoena {Duces Tecum) for Parsonal Appearance and Production of Documents and Things at Trial or Hearing
and Declaration by personally delivering a copy to the person served as follows:

a. Person served {name).

b. Address where served;

¢. Date of delivery:

d. Time of delivery:

e. Witness fees (check one):
(n T 1 were offered or gemanded

(2) ] were not demanded or paid.

f. Feeforsenice:................ $

and paid. Amount: . ... .. $

2. | received this subpoena for service on (data).

3. Person serving:

£
[
L
]
-
]
(.

DO o an ow
=z

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Siate of
California that the foregoing is true and correct.

Date;

4

Not a registared California process server,

California sheriff or marshal.

Registered California process server.

Employee or independent contractor of a registered California process server.

Exempt from registration under Business and Professions Code section 22350(b).

Registared professional photocopier.
Exempt from reglstration under Business and Professions Code section 22451.

ame, address, telephone number, and, if applicable, county of registration and number:

Date.

4

(For California sheriff or marshal use only)
| certify that the foregoing Is true and corract.

(SIGNATURE)

(SIGNATURE]

SUBP-002 [Rev. July 1, 2008)

PROOF OF SERVICE OF CIVIL SUBPOENA (DUCES TECUM) FOR

PERSONAL APPEARANCE AND PRODUCTION OF DOCUMENTS
AND THINGS AT TRIAL OR HEARING AND DECLARATION

Page 3ofd
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Sheriff-Coroner

Sonoma County | maromm
Law Enforcement Division

Sheriff’s Pepartment oA svor

Andreas Anton
1014 Westside Road
Healdsburg, CA 95448

Sonoma (Administration Dr)

Plaintiff: ~ Andreas Anton Attempted Service-Process Not Served
Defendant:  Albrecht Amelung Court No. SCV 245497

Hearing: 8/4/2009 Sheriff No. 00135236

1. I received the foliowing papers on 07/26/09:
Sve-Subpoena-Civil - SUBP- 002

2. After due search, careful inquiry and diligent attempts at the dwelling house or usual place of abode
and/or business, I have been unable to make personal delivery of said process on the following person(s)
herein named, to wit;

Mr, Dan Cahill County of Sonoma Penmt & Resource Management Dep.

2550 Ventura Avenue

Santa Rosa, CA 95403

3. Declaration of Reasonable Diligence. Service attempts as follows:
Date: 7/28/2009 Time: 2:13 pm 2550 Ventura Avenue Santa Rosa, CA 95403

Date: 7/30/2009 Time: 10:33 am 2550 Ventura Avenue Santa Rosa, CA 95403
. Date: 7/31/2009 Tune 10:54 am 2550 Ventura Avenue Santa Rosa, CA 95403

4, Remarks: Unable to serve, the time has expired.

5. Person serving: C. Michalek
2796 Ventura Avenue

Santa Rosa, CA 95403
707-565-2751 m

6. Service Fee: $30.00

7. I declare under penalty of perjyry under the Jaws of the g
(" W datell

Date: August 3, 2009  Sheriff’s Authorized Agent

Civil Bureau » 2796 Ventura Avenue = Santa Rosa, CA. 95403+ 707-565-2751

' CA_Sonoma_POS_Ancrﬁptl_ejw.dot
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Notice of Hea ring and Clerk stamps dale here when form is filed, |
Temporary Restraining Order 2 T [,

@ Name,of person asking for protection:

DRCAS  ANTON  &pr

Address (skip this if you have a lawyer): (If you want your address
1o be private, give a mailing address instead).

o1l WESTSDE

k kE Al éaj EQ State: ( Zip: Ol SW?
Your 1e]ephone qumber (opnona!) bzb L‘f 3 | — ;3_3 O’ Fill in court name and stree! address:
Your lawyer (if you have one): (Name, address, telephone number, and Superior Court of California, County of
State Bar number):

v ;
Deputy Clerk

OMCMA COUNTY
Hkgmr?’g" SUPERIOR COURT
[STRATI
NTA ROSA. G UN DR RM 107+

@ Namﬁz‘%%ébe reslralned A Mé—‘l ¢ A 6— (éc;:r; filis f'nbi::se number when form is frfecﬁ
J\"p v 245497

Description of that person:

Sex: ']jM OF Height S /O Weight: /?O Race: W AI7&
Hair Color: __Enow A Eye Color; __£2A4 .ﬁ'_ Date of Birth:
Home Address (if kriown):

City: State: Zip:
Work Address (if known):

City: State: Zip:

To the personin @:

@ Notice of Hearing
A cour hearing is scheduled on the request for orders against you to stop harassment

Name and address of court if different from above

Hearing [ Date: ilﬂ_lﬁ_ me: L 25 600 Administration Drive
Date w 1> %‘: Senta Rosa, CA 95403

Dept.:

If you do not want the court to make orders against you, file Form CH-110. Then go to the hearing and tell the
court why you disagree. You may bring witnesses and other evidence. 1f you do not go o this hearing, the court
may make restraining orders against you that could last up to 3 years.

@ Court Orders
The count (check a or b):
a. [J Has scheduled the hearing stated in (3). No orders are issued against you at this time.

b ;)( as scheduled the hearing stated in (3) and has issued the temporary orders agamst you specified on
page 2. If you do not obey these orders, you can be arrested and charged with a crime. And you may have
10 go to jail, pay a fine of up to $1,000, or both.

“ - This is a Court Order:

Jushoial Council of Caillom, www,coumnic.ce.gov Notice of Hearing and Temporary Restraining QOrder {CLETS) CH-12Q, Fage 1 of 4

Fewsed July 1, 2007, Mandatary Form Y}
Cooe of Crvil Prozecure, §§ £27 £ anc 527.8 (CJV” H arassment) - ! -

Lpproves by DOJ <,




Case Number:
Your name: MDQ-QAVS A'NT_U\& }

Temporary Orders Against the Restrained Person
(Write the name of the person in (2)): /4](- 826—6‘#/ 7 el EL kG

The court has made the temporary orders indicated below against you. You must obey all

these orders. These orders will expire on the date of the hearing listed in D unless they are
extended by the court.

@ [ Personal Conduct Orders
You must not do the following things to the people listed in (1) and G9:

E a. Harass, attack, strike, threaten, assault (sexually or atherwise), hit, follow, stalk, destroy personal
property, keep under surveillance, or block movements.

¥ b. Contact (directly or indirectly), telephone, send messages, malil, or e-mail.

¥ c. Take any action, directly or through others, to obtain the addresses or locations of the persons in @ and
. (If item ¢ is not checked, the court has found good cause not to make this order.)

Peaceful written contact through a lawyer or a process server or other person for service of legal papers related
to a court case is allowed and does not violate this Order,
g( Stay-Away Order 100
You must stay at least (specify). _\______ yards away from:
a. [ The person listed in(D) e NI Vehicle of person in(® W Vehicles of persons in
b, ﬁ The people listed indg ] The protected children’s schooi or child care
c. & The home of the persons in (1) and g [] Other (specify):
d. ﬁ- Jobs or workplaces of the persons
in (1) and 40

This stay-away order does not prevent the person in (2} from going to or from that person's home or place of
employment. '

No Guns or Other Firearms

You cannot own, possess, have, buy or try to buy, receive or try to receive, or in any other way gel a-gun,or
firearm. R

Turn In or Sell Guns or Firearms

You must:

S,

L

* Sell to a licensed gun dealer or turn in te police any guns or firearms that you possess or ¢ontrol: This
must be done within 24 hours of being served with this order.

* File a receipt with the court within 48 hours of receiving this order that proves guns have been turned in or sold.
(You may use Form CH-145 for this.)

@ [} Other Qrders (specify):

%7 This:is a Court Order:!:

Ravised July 1. 2007 Notice of Hearing and Temporary Restraining Order (CLETS) CH-120, Page 2 of 4

{Civil Harassment) e 3
., . @
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Case Number;

Y our name: MD Q@’ﬁﬁ A’f\i TO A

O [J Other Protected Persons

List of the fu!l names of all family or household members protecied by these orders;

MALCELA ANTON | ALESSANDRA ANTDN DAN (1 A
ANTDMN., CHE ST ANE AN TN

instructions for the Protected Person

AND REAS ANTON

To the person in (D: (Write the name of the person in(D):

@ Service of Order on Law Enforcement
" If the court issues temporary restraining orders, by the close of business on the date the orders are made, you or
your lawyer should deliver a copy of this Order and any proof of service forms to each law enforcement agency

listed below.

Name of Law Enforcement Agency: Address (City, State, Zip)

Service of Documents
Y ou must have someone personally deliver to the person in (@) a copy of all the documents checked below

CH-120, Notice of Hearing and Temporary Restraining Order (CLETS) (completed and file-stamped)
b. g CH-100, Reguest for Orders to Stop Harassment (completed and flie- stamped)
-m CH-110, Answer to Request for Orders to Stop Harassmenr (blank form)
CH-145, Proof of Firearms Turned In or Sold (blank form)
ﬁ CH-151, How Can [ Answer a Request for Orders to Siop Ha} assmernt ?
f. [J Other (specify):

You must file with the court before the hearing a proof of service of these documents on the person in (2

Time for Service (check a, b, or ¢) .
a.\% copy of the documents iisted in 2 must be served in person to the persop in (@
at least 5 days before the hearing.

b. [J A copy of the documents listed in @ must be served in person 1o the person in (@)

at least 2 days before the hearing.
A copy of the documents listed in §2 must be served in person 10 the person in @

at teast days before the hearing.

@ [J No Fee for Filing

Filing fees are waived.

o This is a Court Order. 75"
Fiewsed July 3. 2007 Notice of Hearing and Tempora Restrammg Crder (CLETS CH-120, Page 3 of 4
J {Civil Harag{ment) ) T >

w—



A,

- .

Case Number;

Your name: ‘A’MDW A’MD '\&

(@ ﬁ No Fee for Service of Order by Law Enforcement

The sheriff or marshal will serve this Order without charge because:

a. O The Order is based on stalking.
b. E The Order is based on a credible threat of violence.
c. [ The personin (D is entitled 10 2 fee waiver.

Date: j“/?, dcf b

Judigial Officer

7 WWarnings and‘Notices to the Restrained Person'in @

You Cannot Have Guns or Firearms
You cannot own, have, possess, buy or try to buy, receive or try to receive, or otherwise get a gun while this Order
i in effect, if you do, you can go to jail and pay a $1,000 fine. You must sell to a licensed gun dealer or turn in to
police any guns or firearms that you have or control in accordance with item above. The court will require you
to prove that you did so. If you do not obey this Order, you can be charged with a crime.

Instrictions for Law Enforcomen

This Order is effective when made. It is enforceable anywhere in all 50 states, the District of Columbia, all tribal
lands, and all U.S. territories and shall be enforced as if it were an order of that jurisdiction by any law enforcement
agency that has received the Order, is shown a copy of the Order, or has verified its existence cn the California Law
Enforcement Telecommunications System (CLETS). If the law enforcement agency has not received proof of
service on the restrained person, and the restrained person was not present at the court hearing, the agency shall
advise the restrained person of the terms of the Order and then shall enforce it. Violations of this Order are subject

.to criminal penalties.

Requests for Accommodations

Assistive listening systemns, computer-assisted rezl-time captioning, or sign language
interpreter services are available if you ask at least 5 days before the hearing. Contact the
clerk’s office or go to www courtinfo.ca gov/forms for Request for Accommodations by
Persons With Disabilities and Order (Form MC-410). (Civil Code, § 54.8.)

(Clerk will fill out this part,)
—Clerk's Certificate—

Clerk's Cerrificate I certify that this Notice of Hearing and Temporary Restraining Order is a true
[seal] and correct copy of the original on file in the court.
Date: Clerk, by , Deputy

Revised duly 5. 2007 Notice of Hearing and Temporary Restraining Order (CLETS) CH-120, Page 4 of 4

{Civil Harassment)

R 3 - -
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE
OF NOTICE AND ORDER

I, Dan Cahill, Code Enforcement Inspector declare:

1. At all times relevant, declarer was and now is a Code Enforcement Inspector employed by the
County of Sonoma.
2. Oon 2009 , pursuant to Chapter 1 of the Sonoma County Code,

this declarant mailed a copy of the attached Notice and Order by certified mail, postage
prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to:

(name) Andreas H. Anton

1014 Westside Road
(address)  Healdsburg, CA 95448

(city, state, zip)

OCT 0 9 2009
Date Signed: A
v (2]
Code Enforcement Inspector: 171‘1"’—\ é
1. On \,Q\ 200 C.\ , pursuant to Chapter 1 of the Sonoma County Cecde, this

declarant posted tHe same Notice and Order on the property located at:

(address 1014 Westside Road
Healdsburg, CA 95448

{city, stat

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is

true and correct.
Date Signed: L 0\@(&‘0 A
\ i
Code Enforcement Inspector: Qr %p\

UPUDA-0170



® COUNTY OF SONO”A
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2829
{707) 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-1103 '

THIS DOCUMENT MAY AFFECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

Andreas H. Anton
1014 Westside Road
Healdsburg, CA 95448 0CT 09 »nng

NOTICE & ORDER - CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT PERMIT

You are being noticed as Record Owner of real property described on the latest equalized
Sonoma County tax roll located at 1014 Westside Road, Healdsburg, Sonoma County
Assessor's Parcel Number 110-350-005 and more particularly described in Exhibit A,
(hereinafter the “Property”), that the Code Enforcement Division of the Sonoma County Permit
and Resource Management Department has determined that permits have not been issued for

construction work on the Property.

The specific construction for which permits have not been issued includes the following:
1. Hay storage building on southeast side of property, approximately 20' x 30'.

2. A storage structure approximately 20' x 20' built on non-compacted fill on
southwest side of property.

3. Horse shade structure over 160 square feet on eastside of property.

Pursuant to Sonoma County Code Section 7-5, it is unlawful to erect, construct, enlarge, alter,
repair, move, improve, convert or demolish any building or structure, or cause the same to be
done without first obtaining a building permit. Permits are required for the above described
construction. In the absence of permits and inspections, the construction is unlawful and in
violation of Chapter 7 of the Sonoma County Code and the California Building Codes
incorporated therein, and further, cause the building or structure to be deemed and declared a
dangerous building and a public nuisance by authority of Appendix Chapter 1, Section 113,
Section 115, of the 2007 California Building Code.

Accordingly, it is necessary that the nuisance be abated. You are required to either (a) remove
the uniawful construction or (b) legalize the unlawful construction by obtaining all required
permits and inspections. If you choose to remove the unlawful construction a demolition permit
must be obtained within thirty (30) days from the date of this notice and the work completed
within sixty (60) days.



Notice and Order
1014 Westside Road
Page 2

tf you choose to obtain permits and inspections to legalize the unlawful construction, you must
first obtain all required Department clearances, including but not limited to, zoning, well, septic,
sewer and fire safe standards. If all Department clearances necessary to obtain building
permits cannot be issued. you will be required to remove the unlawful construction.

Within sixty (60) days from the date of this Notice and Order, you must then submit any
necessary drawings and plans, together with payment of fees to the Department for review and
approval. Within thirty (30) days of approval of plans, you must pay all required fees and
penalties and obtain the building permits. All work necessary under those permits must be
compieted and inspected within the time frames required by the Department. In order to
determine what work may need to be done, you may be required to uncover a representative
portion of all concealed construction.

Pursuant to Sonoma County Code Sections 1-7 and 1-7.1 and Section 113 of the California
Building Code, violations of Chapter 7 of the Sonoma County Code are subject to mandatory
civil penalties, the costs of abatement and investigation fees. Further, a "Notice of Abatement
Proceedings" may be recorded against the Property. Failure to comply could aiso result in a
lawsuit to be filed against you in Superior Court of the County of Sonoma.

This constitutes final notice unless any persons having record title, or legal interest in
the premises, files an appeal from this action in writing within twelve (12) days and in the
manner prescribed by law. Sonoma County Code Section 1-7.3 sets forth the appeal
process which includes the right to an appeals hearing with a hearing officer. If a
Hearing Officer finds that a violation exists, you may be responsible for paying the
County’s administrative costs, including, but not limited to, any administrative overhead,
salaries, and expenses incurred for the hearing. You may also request an extension of
sixty (60) days to bring your property into compliance in lieu of an appeal hearing.
Failure to appeal this action constitutes a waiver of all rights to an administrative

hearing and determination of this matter.

This building or structure may be posted as unsafe to enter or occupy in accordance with
Chapter 7 of the Sonoma County Code.

If you have any further questions, or if further clarification is necessary, please contact this
Department.

Dah Canhill
Code Enforcement Division

encl: Assessor’s parcel information: Exhibit A

c Assessor
Fire Services
File: vBUQS-0170

VBUCS-0170 NO.wpd  Updaled: 19Fab08
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VBU04-0197
VBU02-0083
VPL0O1-0724
VWS 980144
VBU 980437
B-119413
VPL 990130
VPL04-0153
VPL03-0533
VPL05-0361

VCMO06-0750
VPL06-0022
VCMO08-0373

VGR03-0049
VWS04-0031
VBU04-0025
VWES02-0151
VBUO03-0225

VBUQ0-0042
VPL03-0392
VBUOD3-01886
95-0014
VBU 970729
VPL 990273
ABB7-558
VGR 000159
960438
VPLO02-0486
VBU 000713
VPL00-0120
VBUS6-0720
VBU02-0020
VPL05-0356
VPL 990270
VBUD5-0576
VPL00-0037
94-3585
VBU02-0625
VBU04-0078
VPL01-0661
068418-B
VBU 960650
VIWE03-0054
VBUQ2-0667
VGR02-0141
VBU04-0281
VGR01-0047
95-0208

VBU00-0740

VBU04-0740

VBUB6-0327
VBU9S-0664
VBU98-0454
VBUS7-0080
VBUO05-0608

17910 MONTE RIO
17925 MONTE RIO
18246 OLD MONTE RIO
18246 OLD MONTE RIO
18419 OLD MONTE RIO
18430 OLD MONTE RIO
18430 OLD MONTE RIO
19043 OLD MONTE RIO
19120 OLD MONTE RIO
3350 OLD REDWOOD
3840 OLD REDWOOD
5028 OLD REDWOOD
5498 OLD REDWOOD
5503 OLD REDWOOD
3890 OLD REDWOOD
3892 OLD REDWOOD
3940 OL.D REDWOOD
4440 OLD REDWOOD
4555 OLD REDWOOD
4735 OLD REDWOOD
5145 Oi.D REDWOOD
5146 OLD REDWOOD
5146 OLD REDWOOD
5177 OLD REDWOOD
5203 OLD REDWOOD
5224 QLD REDWOOD
5321 OLD REDWOOD
5352 OLD REDWOOD
5368 OLD REDWOOD
5455 OLD REDWOOD
5455 OLD REDWOOD
5498 OLD REDWOQCD
5500 OLD REDWOQD
5503 OLD REDWOQD
5525 OLD REDWOQD
5525 OLD REDWOOD
5615 OLD REDWOOD
5620 OLD REDWOOD
5650 OLD REDWOOD
5720 OLD REDWOOD
5720 OLD REDWOOD
5720 OLD REDWOOD
5720 OLD REDWOOD
5745 OLD REDWOOD
5745 OLD REDWOOD
5785 OLD REDWOOD
5800 OLD REDWOOD
5820 OLD REDWOOD
6030 OLD REDWOOD
6040 OLD REDWOOD
6070 OLD REDWOOD
6134 OLD REDWOOQD
8500 OLD REDWOOD
8864 OLD REDWOQD
8864 OLD REDWOOD
8945 OLD REDWOOD
90685 OLD REDWOOD
9239 OLD REDWOOD
9300 OLD REDWOQOD

Alpha list of micro-fiche.xls
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COUNTY OF SONOMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2829

6) h // -’07 (707) 565-1800 FAX (707) 565-1103

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT PERMIT

IO
%%jig/ et
You are being notified as Record Ownhé;kof real property described on the latest equalized
Sonoma County tax roll located at 1014 Westside Road, Healdsburg, Sonoma County
Assessor's Parcel Number 110-350-005, (hereinafter the “Property”), that the Code

Enforcement Division of the Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Department
has determined that permits have not been issued for construction work on the “Property”.

July 6, 2009

Andreas H. Anton
1014 Westside Road
Healdsburg, CA 95448

The specific construction for which permits have not been issued includes the following:
1. Hay storage building on southeast side of property, approximately 20' x 30"

2, A storage structure approximately 20' x 20' built on non-compacted fill on
southwest side of property.

3. Horse shade structure over 160 square feet on eastside of property.

Pursuant to Sonoma County Code, Section 7-5, it is unlawful to erect, construct, enlarge, alter,
repair, move, improve, convert or demolish any building or structure, or cause the same {o be
done, without first obtaining a building permit. In the absence of building permits, this
construction is a violation of Sonoma County Code Chapter 7 and the California Building Codes
incorporated therein. '

In order to bring your property into compliance, you are required to either (a) remove the
unlawful construction or (b) legalize the unlawful construction by obtaining all required permits
and inspections. If you choose to remove the unlawful construction within thirty (30) days, you
may avoid civil penalties. A demolition or building permit is required.

If you choose to legalize the unlawful construction, you must first obtain all required Department
clearances including but not limited to zoning, well and septic and/or sewer. You must then
submit any necessary drawings and plans, obtain the building permits, complete all work
necessary under those permits and have the work inspected by this Department. In order to
determine what work may need to be done, you will be required to uncover a representative

portion of any concealed construction per policy 1-4-2. if all Department clearances necessary

e -Ol10

ot/
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® ounTY OF SONEA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2829
{707) 565-1900 FAX (707) 565-1103
yd

[ ,-'}/ f*//. RS C,.,L’/

THIS DOCUMENT MAY AFFECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

Andreas H. Anton
1014 Westside Road JuL - 6 2009
Healdsburg, CA 95448

NOTICE & ORDER - GRADING WITHOUT PERMIT

According to County records, you are the owner of record of the subject property jocated at 1014
Westside Road, Healdsburg, generally described as Assessor's Parcel Number 110-350-005 and
more particularly described as follows See Exhibit A.

On June 18, 2009, an inspection of your property at the above location revealed grading that has been
completed, according to County records; without permits and inspections. The grading observed is
described as follows;

1. Importation of fill exceeds 150+ cubic yards at southwest side of property.

Pursuant to Chapter 7 and Chapter 11-2 of the Sonoma County Code, and Appendix J of the 2007
California Building Code, permits and inspections are required for the above described grading. In the
absence of permits and inspections, the grading is unlawful and in violation of Chapter 7 and Chapter
11-2 of the Sonoma County Code and as such, is declared to be a public nuisance.

Accordingly, it is necessary that the nuisance be abated. You are required to obtain a grading permit
and/or drainage review to either restore the property to it's preexisting condition by removing the fill or
to legalize the unlawful grading. Permits required to restore the property or to legalize the unlawful
grading are subject to all required Department clearances. These clearances include, but are not
limited to, zoning and drainage review. If you cannot obtain all Department clearances, permits to
legalize the unlawful grading cannot be issued.

Complete plans may be required with your application for a grading permit. Plans must be submitted
to the Permit and Resource Management Department within sixty (60) days from the date of this letter.
Permits to legalize the work where plans are unnecessary must be obtained within thirty (30) days from
the date of this letter. You must then proceed with due dlllgence to complete all necessary work and to
obtain all inspections in order to final the permit.

Pursuant to Sonoma County Code Sections 1-7 and 1-7.1, the violation referenced above is subject to
investigation fees and mandatory civil penalties in addition to standard permit fees. If the violation is
not resolved promptly, a "Notice of Abatement Proceedings" may be recorded against and could
adversely affect the title of your property. Failure to resolve this violation could also result in a lawsuit
being filed against you in Superior Court.



H

Notice & Order . . .
1410 Westside Road
Page 2

This letter constitutes final notice unless any persons having record title, or legal interest in the
premises, files an appeal from this action in writing within twelve (12) days and in the manner
prescribed by law. Sonoma County Code Section 7-4 sets forth the appeal process which
includes the right to an appeals hearing with a hearing officer. You may also request an
extension of sixty (60) days to bring the property into compliance in lieu of an appeals hearing.
Failure to appeal this action constitutes a waiver of all rights to an administrative hearing &
determination of this matter.

If you have any questions, or would like to discuss this further, please call (707) 565-1900 and ask for
me.

Sincerely,

o,

Code Enforcement Division

encl: Legal parcel description: Exhibit A
Grading Permit Information

File: VGRG9-0014



DECLARATION OF SERVICE
OF NOTICE AND ORDER

I, Dan Cahill, Code Enforcement inspector declare:

1. Atall times relevant, declarer was and now is a Code Enforcement Inspector employed by the
County of Sonoma.
JUL - 6 2009 |
2. On . pursuant to Chapter 1 of the Sonoma County Code,

this declarant mailed a copy of the attached Notice and Order by certified mail, postage
prepaid, return receipt requested, addressed to:

{name) o
Andreas H. Anton

— 1014 Westside Road
(address) Healdsburg, CA 95448

{city, state, zip)

JUL - 6 2009

Date Signed: /1
Code Enforcement Inspector: %“'\ W '
1. On 7 ‘ lLo\Oci . pursuant to Chapter 1 of the Sonoma County Code, this

declarant posted the 5ame Notice and Order on the property located at:

1014 Westside Road
W Healdsburg, CA 95448

(city, state, zip)

2. . ldeclare under penaity of perjury under the taws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct, '
Date Signed: _ 71 | U! Oq

Code Enforcement Inspector: @'\ M

- 00 Lf
Natwail: DacSMO-2008wpd updated: 23.Jul08 “ @ Roq [



® COUNTY OF SONO”IA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2829
(707) 565-1800 FAX (707} 565-1103

THIS DOCUMENT MAY AFFECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

Andreas H. Anton
1014 Westside Road JUL - 6 2009
Healdsburg, CA 95448

NOTICE & ORDER - GRADING WITHOUT PERMIT

According to County records, you are the owner of record of the subject property located at 1014
Westside Road, Healdsburg, generally described as Assessor's Parcel Number 110-350-005 and
more particularly described as follows: See Exhibit A.

On June 18, 2009, an inspection of your property at the above location revealed grading that has been
completed, according to County records, without permits and inspections. The grading observed is
described as follows:

~

1. importation of fill exceeds 150+ cubic yards at southwest side of property.

Pursuant to Chapter 7 and Chapter 11-2 of the Sonoma County Code, and Appendix J of the 2007
California Building Code, permits and inspections are required for the above described grading. in the
absence of permits and inspections, the grading is unlawful and in violation of Chapter 7 and Chapter
11-2 of the Sonoma County Code and as such, is declared to be a public nuisance.

Accordingly, it is necessary that the nuisance be abated. You are required to obtain a grading permit
and/or drainage review to either restore the property to it's preexisting condition by removing the fill or
to legalize the unlawful grading. Permits required to restore the property or to legalize the unlawful
grading are subject to all required Department clearances. These clearances include, but are not
limited to, zoning and drainage review. If you cannot obtain all Department clearances, permits to
legalize the unlawful grading cannot be issued.

Complete plans may be required with your application for a grading permit. Plans must be submitted
to the Permit and Resource Management Department within sixty (60) days from the date of this letter.
Permits to legalize the work where plans are unnecessary must be obtained within thirty (30} days from
the date of this letter. You must then proceed with due diligence to complete all necessary work and to
obtain all inspections in order to final the permit. ‘

Pursuant to Sonoma County Code Sections 1-7 and 1-7.1, the violation referenced above is subject to
investigation fees and mandatory civil penalties in addition to standard permit fees. If the violation is
not resolved promptly, a "Notice of Abatement Proceedings" may be recorded against and could
adversely affect the title of your property.- Failure to resolve this violation could also result in a lawsuit
being filed against you in Superior Court.



Notice & Order . .

1410 Westside Road
Page 2

This letter constitutes final notice unless any persons having record title, or legal interest in the
premises, files an appeal from this action in writing within twelve {(12) days and in the manner
prescribed by law. Sonoma County Code Section 7-4 sets forth the appeal process which
includes the right to an appeals hearing with a hearing officer. You may also request an
extension of sixty (60) days te bring the property into compliance in lieu of an appeals hearing.
Failure to appeal this action constitutes a waiver of all rights to an administrative hearing &
determination of this matter.

If you have any questions, or would like to discuss this further, please call (707) 565-1900 and ask for
me.

Sincerely,

e (0

Code Enforcement Division

encl: Legal parcel description: Exhibit A
Grading Permit Information

File: VGR09-0014



COUNTY OF SONOMA
PERMIT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMEN T

X 2550 Ventura Avenue, Santa Rosa, CA 95403-2829
R (707) 5651900 FAX (707) 565-1103

NOTICE OF VIOLATION
CONSTRUCTION WITHOUT PERMIT

July 6, 2009

Andreas H. Anton
1014 Westside Road
Healdsburg, CA 95448

You are being notified as Record Owner of real property described on the latest equalized
Sonoma County tax roll located at 1014 Westside Road, Healdsburg, Sonoma County
Assessor's Parcel Number 110-350-005, (hereinafter the “Property”), that the Code
Enforcement Division of the Sonoma County Permit and Resource Management Department
has determined that permits have not been issued for construction work on the “Property”,

The specific construction for which permits have not been issued includes the following:
1. Hay storage building on southeast side of property, approximately 20' x 30'.

2. A storage structure approximately 20’ x 20" built on non-compacted fill on
southwest side of property.

3. Horse shade structure over 160 square feet on eastside of property.

Pursuant to Sonoma County Code, Section 7-5, it is untawful to erect, construct, enlarge, alter,
repair, move, improve, convert or demolish any building or structure, or cause the same to be
done, without first obtaining a building permit. In the absence of building permits, this
construction is a violation of Sonoma County Code Chapter 7 and the California Building Codes
incorporated therein.

In order to bring your property into compliance, you are required to either {a) remove the
unlawful construction or (b) legalize the unlawful construction by obtaining all required permits
and inspections. if you choose to remove the unlawful construction within thirty (30) days, you
may avoid civil penalties. A demolition or building permit is required.

If you choose to legalize the unlawful construction, you must first obtain all required Department
clearances including but not limited to zoning, well and septic and/or sewer. You must then
submit any necessary drawings and plans, obtain the building permits, complete all work
necessary under those permits and have the work inspected by this Department. in order to
determine what work may need to be done, you will be required to uncover a representative
portion of any concealed construction per policy 1-4-2. If all Department clearances necessary




Notice of Violation
1014 Westside Road
Page 2

to obtain building permits cannot be issued, you will be required to demolish the unlawful
construction.

in addition to paying all standard permit and development fees, permits to iegalize a violation of
the Sonoma County Code are subject to mandatory investigation fees and civil penalties as set
forth in Section 113.4 of the California Building Code and Section 1-7.1 of the Sonoma County
Code. You must pursue correction of this violation with due diligence in order to avoid further
action by this Department as well as increased penalties and costs.

A "Notice and Order" may be issued and posted on the property and a "Notice of Abatement
Proceedings" recorded against the title of the Property. You are further advised that failure to
comply could also result in a lawsuit being filed against you in Superior Court of the County of
Sonoma.

If you believe this notice has been sent to you in error, or if you believe this notice is
factually incorrect, it is recommended that you contact the Code Enforcement
Supervisor to discuss possible revisions and corrections to our file. There is no cost to
discuss this matter with the Code Enforcement Supervisor. Additionally, you have the
right to appeal this administrative determination of a violation directly to a Hearing
Officer in accordance with Section 1-7.3 of the Sonoma County Code. Any appeal must
be submitted in writing within twelve (12) calendar days from the date of this Notice of
Violation. If a Hearing Officer finds that a violation exists, you may be responsible for
paying the County’s administrative costs, including, but not limited to, any
administrative overhead, salaries, and expenses incurred for the hearing.

Sincerely,

e M

Dan Cahill
Code Enforcement Division

c: Assessor

Fire Services
File No. VBU0S-0170

YBUO9-0170 NO.wpd  updated: 19Feb08
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4, Post-Dévelopment Flow

A run-off coeificient of 0.45 generated by the Sonoma County Water Agency for residential parcels
over half acre in size produces a time of concentration, t. = 9.5 minutes.

IDF curves for Sonoma give rainfall intensities of:

io = 2.20 in/hr
oo = 3.15 infhr

The Rational Method modified by the K factor then generates sheet flows of:

Qm = 1.64 c¢fs and
Chop = 2.35cfs

5.  Drainage design

The ten year slorm discharge concentrated along the driveway produces a depth of flow of
approximately 1.2 inches. The 100 year flow depth is 1.4 inches. A B-inch high AC curb will be
provided to channet this flow.

It is proposed to intercept the gutter flow at the end of the driveway with a 2 foot x 3 foot d-op inlet.
Calculations show that this inlet will accept 80% of the design flow at grade. It is proposed to set the
grate below grade and provide increased crossfalls to improve this interception rate.

Design curves for a 1Z-inch diameter pipe at 2% slope indicate a capacity of 4.5 cfs which is well in
excess of proposed flows.

6. Summary

The construction of a new single family residence in the northwest carner of the subject parcel will
interrupt existing sheet flow condilions and produce additional run-off from the buildings and
driveway. This interrupted and additiona! flow will discharge toward Old Wagon Road by flowing
along the driveway.

A new drain inlet in the driveway will intercept a majerity of the flow into a 12-inch diameter pipe
which will discharge over a rip-rap dissipaler into the existing seasnnal drainage swale,

The existing swale and downstream watercourses are assumed lo be capable of handling the
modest increase in flow generated by this development.
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